Government of India
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Affairs

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 344
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.2.2013


VIOLATION OF BIS NORMS

344. 	SHRI CHANDRAKANT KHAIRE:
	SHRI S. ALAGIRI:
	SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:

	Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h be pleased to state:

(a) 	whether the Government has received any complaints/reports regarding violation of 	quality norms set up by the Bureau of Indian Standards or unauthorised use of ISI mark 	by companies involved in the manufacture and sale of various items including bottled 	water and cold drinks;
(b) 	if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon indicating the number of violations 	reported, searches and seizure operations undertaken, persons convicted and penalties 	imposed during each of the last three years and the current year, Statewise; and
(c) 	the steps taken to check recurrence of such violations?

ANSWER
miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=ky; esa jkT; ea=h ¼Lora= izHkkj½
¼izks% ds0 oh0 FkkWel½

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 
FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(PROF. K. V. THOMAS)

 (a)&(b):	 Yes, Madam.  The details are given in Annex A and Annex B respectively

 (c)	:	Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) has started a media campaign to educate the consumers regarding sanctity and enforcement of ISI Marks. Moreover, enforcement actions such as warning letter/Stoppage of marking/deferment/expiry /cancellation of licence etc. are taken as per provisions of Bureau of Indian Standards Act, Rules, Certification Regulations, and laid down procedure under BIS Certification Marks Scheme.    Further, Standing Committee of Parliament is already examining BIS (Amendment) Bill, 2012 to introduce greater penal provisions against violations and stronger enforcement measures.

*****



ANNEXURE-A

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN PART (A) & (B) OF REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.344 FOR 26-02-2013 REGARDING ‘VIOLATIONS OF BIS NORMS’ 

State-wise Search & Seizures conducted during the last three year & current year 
 
		State
	2009-10
 
PDW           Others
	   2010-11
 
PDW        Others
	2011-12
 
PDW      Others   
	2012-13
(till date)
PDW       Others

	Andhra Pradesh
	14
	1
	10
	1
	16
	1
	12
	3 

	Assam
	0
	7
	1
	0
	0
	2
	0
	1 

	 Bihar
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	 Chandigarh UT
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	 Chhatisgarh
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	 Daman UT
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	 Delhi
	8
	9
	4
	12
	3
	9
	4
	4

	 Gujarat
	3
	7
	11
	1
	4
	9
	3
	5

	 Haryana
	5
	4
	6
	5
	8
	2
	3
	2

	 Himachal Pradesh
	0
	2
	0
	4
	0
	3
	0
	1

	 Jammu & Kashmir
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	 Jharkhand
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	 Karnataka
	7
	5
	3
	8
	6
	2
	5
	3

	 Kerala
	1
	0
	0
	1
	1
	1
	2
	0

	 Madhya Pradesh
	0
	9
	0
	7
	0
	8
	2
	4

	 Maharashtra
	3
	18
	6
	8
	5
	4
	0
	8

	 Orissa
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1
	0
	0
	2

	 Punjab
	0
	9
	0
	6
	0
	4
	1
	3

	 Rajasthan
	1
	4
	1
	6
	0
	4
	0
	0

	 Tamilnadu
	9
	5
	6
	10
	5
	5
	7
	4

	 Uttar Pradesh
	2
	13
	0
	11
	1
	9
	0
	8

	 Uttrakhand
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	 West Bengal
	0
	5
	4
	2
	0
	12
	1
	6

	 Total
	53
	99
	53
	82
	50
	75
	40
	54


 
 
 PDW = Packaged Drinking Water


ANNEXURE- B


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN PART (A) & (B) OF REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.344 FOR 26-02-2013 REGARDING ‘VIOLATIONS OF BIS NORMS’ 

	State
	Year

	
	2009-10
	2010-11
	2011-12
	2012-13  (upto 20.02.2013)

	
	No. of Cases filed
	Persons Convicted
	Penalties recovered (Rs.)
	No. of Cases filed
	Persons Convicted
	Penalties recovered (Rs.)
	No. of Cases filed
	Persons Convicted
	Penalties recovered (Rs.)
	No. of Cases filed
	Persons Convicted
	Penalties recovered (Rs.)

	Andhra Pradesh
	01
	0
	0
	19
	02
	20000
	09
	01
	5000
	12
	01
	5000

	Assam
	0
	03
	6000
	04
	05
	38000
	01
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Bihar
	03
	04
	72500
	0
	02
	30000
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Delhi
	17
	03
	40000
	11
	25
	145000
	08
	16
	289500
	05
	06
	125000

	Gujarat
	14
	13
	299500
	04
	15
	104300
	18
	15
	451000
	07
	22
	325000

	Haryana
	08
	17
	96000
	11
	10
	128000
	13
	15
	150000
	02
	03
	44000

	Himachal Pradesh
	05
	0
	0
	0
	03
	18000
	05
	3
	6000
	02
	23
	100000

	Karnataka
	0
	01
	6000
	0
	06
	145000
	0
	02
	35000
	0
	01
	25000

	Kerala
	01
	03
	15000
	0
	03
	20000
	02
	03
	90000
	01
	0
	0

	Madhya Pradesh
	10
	08
	68000
	08
	07
	17500
	07
	07
	100000
	07
	06
	42000

	Maharashtra
	14
	03
	60000
	10
	10
	115000
	08
	11
	69000
	12
	06
	97500

	Orissa
	0
	05
	22000
	02
	00
	0
	0
	0
	0
	01
	0
	0

	Punjab
	09
	09
	110000
	06
	09
	210000
	06
	19
	304000
	03
	05
	45000

	Rajasthan
	08
	01
	3000
	04
	01
	4000
	05
	03
	15000
	0
	0
	0

	Tamil Nadu
	10
	0
	0
	07
	05
	117000
	05
	11
	305000
	04
	07
	315000

	Uttar  Pradesh
	05
	03
	9100
	10
	05
	12400
	15
	08
	50000
	04
	04
	48000

	West Bengal
	05
	29
	176000
	05
	06
	30000
	11
	14
	211000
	06
	12
	79000

	Total
	110
	102
	983100
	101
	114
	1154200
	113
	128
	2080500
	66
	96
	1250500


Note 1.	 	No prosecution case has been filed in other States during the referred period. Number of persons found convicted in a particular year  may relate/pertain to case filed in previous years  also  as the cases filed in a particular year are not necessarily decided by the Hon’ble courts in the same year.
Note 2 	 	In one case, there may be conviction of more than one person.
Note 3.	 	Cold drinks are not covered under BIS Certification.

*****



